

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD SEPTEMBER 8, 2005 AND MARCH 22, 2006]

Nos. 05-5062 & 05-5063

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *ET AL.*,  
APPELLANTS,  
V.  
GEORGE W. BUSH, *ET AL.*,  
APPELLEES.

---

RIDOUANE KHALID,  
APPELLANT,  
V.  
GEORGE W. BUSH, *ET AL.*,  
APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS BOUMEDIENE, ET AL., AND KHALID  
REGARDING THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT OF 2006**

---

**Attorneys for Lakhdar Boumediene, et al.**

Stephen H. Oleskey  
Robert C. Kirsch  
Melissa A. Hoffer  
Mark C. Fleming  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

**Attorneys for Ridouane Khalid**

Wesley Powell  
Hunton & Williams  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 309-1013  
  
Julia Symon  
James Hosking  
Clifford Chance US LLP  
31 W. 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 878-8000

November 1, 2006

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE MCA DOES NOT REPEAL HABEAS JURISDICTION IN PENDING CASES .....	3
II. THE MCA VIOLATES THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE .....	6
A. The MCA Does Not Provide An Adequate Substitute For Habeas .....	7
1. <i>A Habeas Petitioner May Offer Evidence Outside The Return, Which The Government Asserts Is Forbidden By The DTA</i> .....	8
2. <i>According To The Government, The DTA Requires This Court To Defer To The CSRT Decision, Again Contrary To The Writ As Of 1789</i> .....	17
3. <i>The Suspension Clause Does Not Permit Cancellation Of The Writ’s Core Protections</i> .....	19
B. Habeas Procedures In Cases Of Military Commissions, Collateral Attacks On Prior Judgments, And Pre-Trial Detention Are Inapposite.....	22

III. THE MCA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PETITIONERS’ INDEFINITE DETENTION .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C).....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32
ADDENDUM: RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	33
ANNEX 1: Excerpts of Response in Opposition to Motion to Compel, <i>Bismullah v. Rumsfeld</i> (No. 06-1197) (Aug. 2006)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , (1670) 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P.).....	17, 23
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , (1810) 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B.).....	8
<i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , (1779) 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P.).....	8, 9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	19
<i>Ex Parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	21
<i>Goldswain’s Case</i> , (1778) 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P.) .....	8, 17
* <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	3, 5
* <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	8, 18, 27, 28, 29
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	8
* <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 23
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	21
* <i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	27
<i>National Organization for Women v. Social Security Administration</i> , 736 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>R. v. Schiever</i> , (1759) 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B.).....	9
* <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	7, 21

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	21
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2 Del. Cas. 578, 1820 WL 245 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 1820) .....	8
* <i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	7
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	27
<i>Twenty Per Cent. Cases</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 179 (1873).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Kassin v. Mulligan</i> , 295 U.S. 396 (1935).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	28, 29
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	28

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

* U.S. Const. art. I.....	6, 28
5 U.S.C. § 555 .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	18, 19
10 U.S.C. § 948d .....	26
10 U.S.C. § 948q .....	26
10 U.S.C. § 950j.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	3, 4, 7, 20
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	25, 27, 28
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 .....	1
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600.....	1, 4, 5, 7, 20, 26

**INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES**

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966,  
art. 9, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368 ..... 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Duker, William F., *A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus* (1980)..... 20

Heuston, R.F.V., *Habeas Corpus Procedure*, 66 L.Q. Rev. 79 (1957)..... 21

Mian, Badshah K., *English Habeas Corpus: Law, History, and  
Politics* (1984)..... 20

Raack, David W., *A History of Injunctions in England Before 1700*,  
61 Ind. L.J. 539 (1985-1986) ..... 21

Sharpe, R.J., *The Law of Habeas Corpus* (2d ed. 1989)..... 20

Turner, Alexander Kingcome, *The Doctrine of Res Judicata* (2d ed.  
1969) ..... 21

Whitlock, Craig, *U.S. Faces Obstacles to Freeing Detainees From  
Guantanamo*, Wash. Post, Oct. 17, 2006, at A1 ..... 22
